
 

 
 

RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA 

 
Date: 

 

Wednesday, 20 July 2022 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Leek 

12 July 2022 

 
PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence, if any  

2. Notification of Substitute Members, if any  

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)  

5. Declaration of Interests:  

 i. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests; 
ii. Other Interests. 

 

6. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any  

7. 4th Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2021/22 (Pages 7 - 56) 

8. Work Programme (Pages 57 - 58) 

 Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme:- 
i. Chairman’s items; 
ii. Members’ items; 

 
 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 

scanning the code below: 

 

Public Document Pack



Membership of Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Councillor G Heath (Chair) Councillor N Yates (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor C Atkins Councillor M Bowen 
Councillor E Fallows Councillor M Gledhill 
Councillor T Hall Councillor N Hawkins 

Councillor T Holmes Councillor A Hulme 
Councillor K J Jackson Councillor L Lea 

Councillor L A Malyon Councillor T Riley 
Councillor P Routledge Councillor D Shaw 
Councillor L Swindlehurst Councillor E Wain 

Councillor P Wilkinson  
 



1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 

 

Minutes 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor G Heath (Chair)   
 

 Councillors J Aberley, C J S Atkins, J Davies, M Gledhill, 
N Hawkins, T Holmes, K Hoptroff, K J Jackson, J T Jones, 

L A Malyon, T Riley, P Roberts, P Routledge and N Yates 
 
  

IN ATTENDANCE: S Hampton Member and Community Services Officer 
 P Trafford Member & Community Services Officer 

 V Higgins Information Business Partner 
 T Cooper Head of Organisational Development and 

Transformation 

 K Pointon Head of Finance 
 H Core Head of Housing Services 

 J Betts Interim Executive Director Finance and 
Revenues & Benefits 

 

APOLOGIES: Councillors K Flunder, B A Hughes, D Shaw and P Wilkinson 
 

51 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY 
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
52 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

Cllr. K Jackson asked, further to Min. 48 (Empty Properties Levy), whether any 
further information had been received from Government regarding ‘Levelling Up’?  

John Betts confirmed that no formal information had been received, but would 
forward any information to members as and when it came in. 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel held on 2 February 2022 be APPROVED as a correct record and 

signed by the Chair. 
 

53 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN) 
 

Cllr. Malyon noted that Cllr. Porter had posted on Social Media that he had met with 
a Ukrainian Minister. She asked whether the Council was to be more pro-active in 

helping with the difficult situation following the Russian invasion of Ukraine. 
 
 

 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 23 March 2022 
 

2 
 

John Betts confirmed that the CEO had recently been in meetings with the UK 
Government regarding this and a national website had ‘gone live’ for expressions of 

interest to be made. Funding was available to local authorities and individuals who 
volunteered to help in homing the refugees. Checks had to be done regarding 
safeguarding and there would be work with other agencies (e.g. for mental illness 

trauma) and further details were awaited. 
Cllr. Yates asked for a regular Information Digest to be issued on the subject and the 

Chair advised that Staffs County Council staff were also dealing with associated 
matters. 
 

54 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS: 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

55 WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Members requested the addition of the following items to the Work Programme:- 

 

 Cllr. Atkins - Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (See item later in this agenda); 

 Cllr. K Jackson - the Update Report on the Empty Property Strategy be 

included on the agenda for the next meeting of the panel; 

 Cllr. K Jackson – Report on the financial implications of the CCTV contract; 

 Cllr. Malyon – Report on the Welcome Back Fund – what was spent & where; 

 Cllr. Holmes – Update report on Dementia training and equipment required. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above additions, the Work Programme into 

2022/2023 be AGREED. 

 
56 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY 

 

There were no questions to Portfolio Holders. 

 
57 PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 

 

Vanessa Higgins – Information Business Partner – introduced the report and its 3 
appendices:- 

1. Targeted Measures (Quarterly Updates); 
2. Contextual Measures (Where it was inappropriate to set a target); 
3. Priority Actions (Items remaining from the current 4 year Corporate Plan). 

 
Queries / discussion took place around the following items (responses in brackets 

where given):- 

 The target set for local procurement was 6.5%. It was vital to support local 
businesses. What was the current position? (This was a tentative target, with 

a revised Procurement Strategy to be published shortly. Current figure to be 
circulated to members); 

 The figure for processing Freedom of information (FOI) requests was £34k. 
Was this a reasonable figure and how did this compare with other authorities, 
particularly High Peak BC? (The High Peak BC figure was very similar to 

SMDC. Comparison with other authorities was difficult as they measured 
requests in different ways. Information would be compiled and issued to 

members. Most FOI requests were from suppliers, students etc, not members 
of the public); Page 4



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 23 March 2022 
 


[...]
That the revised Equality Objectives be supported  for ADOPTION by 

the Cabinet. 
 

It was noted that this was the last Resources Panel to be attended by John Betts 
(Interim Executive Director – Finance & Revenues) and members thanked John for 

his contributions whilst in post. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.09 am 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 

Page 6



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 
20th July 2022 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Appendices Attached 

 Appendix A (2021/22 – Fourth Quarter (Financial Report) 

 Appendix B (2021/22 – Fourth Quarter (Procurement Report)  

 Appendix C (2021/22 – Fourth Quarter (Performance Report) 
 

 
1. Reason for the Report  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March (“Fourth 
Quarter 2021/22”); and 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  
 

 Note the Fourth Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance 

position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 
covering report; and 

 Recommend for approval the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund 

Revenue Account to reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 
2.11) 

 Recommend for approval the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue 
budget as described in Appendix A (Paragraph 2.13) 

 Recommend for approval the proposals to carry forward unspent capital 
budget as set out in Appendix A (Paragraph 5.6) 
 

 
 

 

TITLE: Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement and 
Performance Review 2021/22 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER Cllr Mike Worthington - Portfolio holder for 

Finance  
  
CONTACT OFFICERS: Keith Pointon – Head of Finance 

Vanessa Higgins – Information Business 
Partner  

   
WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 This report essentially summarises the Council’s financial, procurement and 

performance position after considering service activity up to the end of the 
Fourth Quarter (i.e. 31st March 2022).  
 

3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 
(Procurement) and Appendix C (Performance).  

 
3.3 The position can be summarised as follows: 
 

Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are: 

Performance against Budget 

 At the Fourth Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn for 
2021/22 is an underspend of £2,448,213. 

Efficiency Programme 

 At Quarter Four £696,520 in savings have been taken against the 
2021/22 general fund efficiency target of £830,430 - a shortfall of 
£133,910 in the year. 

Capital Programme 

 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2021/22 is £13.96 million 
including the carry forward of capital underspends from 2020/21.  
The provisional outturn for the year is £13.05million; an underspend 
of £0.91million.   

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 31 March 2022 totalled £27.3 million. 

 Council borrowing at 31 March 2022 totals £12.6 million  

 The Council’s net interest income receipts for the year exceeded the  
budget by £4,002 in the year. 

Revenue Collection 

 98.46% of Council Tax was collected by 31 March 2022 compared to 
98.17% for the same period last year.  

 99.01% of Business Rates was collected by 31 March 2022 
compared to 97.35% for the same period last year) 

 At the end of the Fourth Quarter debt that was over 60 days old was 
£15,962 which compares with £65,090 at 31 March 2021.  

 

Appendix A 

Page 8



Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter are: 

 12 procurement activities were completed  

 The Procurement forward plan included 41 procurement activities for 
completion in 2021/22 (either SMDC only or joint) 

 At the 31 March 2022, 52% of procurement activity undertaken was 
on the forward plan. 
 

Appendix B  

Performance The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are: 

 68% of the key performance indicators met  

 The Council received 61 complaints, 200 comments and 42 
compliments 

 Priority Actions - 12 green, 7 amber, 16 grey 
 

Appendix C 

 

 
 
4.       How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities  

 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 

effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the 
subject of this report. 

 
5.       Options and Analysis 
 

5.1 Detailed Analysis is contained within the main body of the Report. 
 

6. Implications 
 

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
None. 
 

6.2 Workforce 
None. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality 
and Diversity policies. 

 
6.4 Financial Considerations 

There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the 
report. 
 

6.5 Legal 
None. 

 
16.6 Climate Change 

None. 

 
6.7   External Consultation 

  None. 
 

Page 9



6.8           Risk A    Risk  Assessment 
There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are 

identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A. 
 

 
 

MARTIN OWEN 

Executive Director Finance and Customer Services 

 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Location Contact details 

 

Report appendices A-C 

 

Moorlands House 

 

Keith Pointon 
01538 395400 Ext. 4193 
Vanessa Higgins  

01538 395400 Ext. 4195 

 

Page 10



 
 

APPENDIX A 

 

 
 

2021/22 
 

Fourth Quarter 
(Provisional Outturn) 

 Financial  
Review 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



1.      Background and Introduction 

 

1.1. In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules and 
recommended good practice, a quarterly financial report is presented to 

members. This is the fourth and final report for 2021/22. 
 

1.2. The report summarises overall financial performance
[...]
our provisional outturn position includes the actual staff costs (and matching 
budgets) at the service level. 

 

 

2.2. A revenue budget of £10,433,060 was set for 2021/22. In accordance with 

Financial Procedure Rules, the roll forward of £14,160 in unused budgets from 
2020/21 has been authorised. 

 

Planning (£5,500): in respect of the development of the Local Plan in 2021/22 
Member Services (£8,660): in respect of Member Initiative funds to be 

applied in 2021/22. 
 This brings the 2021/22 budget to £10,447,220 
 

2.3. The table above shows how this budget has been allocated to services. 
 

2.4. The provisional outturn on the General Fund Revenue Account for the year is 
£7,999,007. This represents a projected surplus for the year of £2,448,213.   

 
2.5. There are seven areas of significant underspend (>£50,000): 
 

 Member Services (£57,695 underspend);  Savings across a number of 

budget heads such as policy consultations, civic transport, councillor expenses 

and initiatives. 
 Planning Applications (£185,291 underspend);  Savings of some £50,000 

have accrued against policy and other budget heads.  Application fee income 
has exceeded expectations by some £127,000 following receipt of a number of 
significant development requests. 

 Customer Services (£67,860 underspend);  savings have been generated 

across a number of budget heads owing to the change in working practices 

brought on by Covid-19.  The adoption of IT solutions  for communication 
within and without the council has reduced the demand for stationery, printing 
and postage producing a saving of £45,000 against their cumulative budget.  

 Corporate Finance (£312,481 underspend): The payment by the Council of 

discretionary Covid support grants, to local businesses and residents, and the 

receipt of grant from Government to fund them were recorded as Corporate 
activities in the year.  The net impact of these activities generated a £919,151 
overspend which has been funded 
[...]
nities £5,353 use: net use of the Climate Change reserve to support 

activities in the year. 
 

 Housing Strategy £138,297 contribution: Government funding targeted at 
reducing Domestic Abuse to the value of £31,297 has been earmarked for 

Page 16



future application. In addition £125,000 of excess funding received in year has 
been put into reserve to support the District’s Homelessness function. 

 

 Corporate Finance £919,151 use: during 2021/22 the District continued to 

make discretionary grants to local businesses and individuals to support them 
in the face of the on-going pandemic.  A substantial proportion of these 
payments were funded out Government grants received in 2020/21 and 

earmarked for that purpose. 
 

 Leisure Services £10,043 use: £3,961 has been drawn down from the 
Authority’s Future Leisure reserve to fund in-year consultancy costs and 

£6,082 was used from another reserve to support a walking promotion 
initiative.   

 

 Horticulture £3,226 use: this represents the net movement on a  number of 
earmarked reserves that exist to smooth the funding of specific projects and 

activities. 
 

 

General Fund Revenue Reserves       
2.9 The provisional outturn for the year on the General Fund Revenue Account was a 

£2,448,210 surplus. 
 
2.10   The surplus generated is calculated inclusive of the £270,240 contribution into 

general reserves budgeted for in 2021/22.  The Council’s 2021/22 capital programme 
was also part funded out of accumulated contingency reserves to the tune of 

£1,285,450. Therefore, the Authority’s contingency reserves increased overall by 
£892,520 to £4,980,000. 

 

 
2.11  The Authority’s calculated minimum for its contingency reserve is £1,480,000.  A 

review of the Authority’s reserves has been performed to identify areas where 
earmarking for future projects was considered prudent while maintaining a satisfactory 
level for contingency.  As a result the following moves into earmarked reserves are 

pr
[...]
ciency and Rationalisation Strategy 

targeting savings of £3.14 million.  This was required to balance the forecast 
budget deficit position of £2.7m and also the carry forward of unachieved 
efficiencies from 2016/17 of £0.4m. 
 

3.3. The Efficiency and Rationalisation Strategy is premised on the need to both 

reduce expenditure and increase income. The need to grow income is now more 
of a priority as the Council moves more towards being self-financing. The strategy 
has been developed with the underlying principles of protecting frontline service 

delivery. It is also intended that the strategy is a tool to enable the Council to 
ensure that its service spending is determined by the established priorities set out 

in the Corporate Plan. 
 

3.4. The 2021/22 budget was set in February 2021 with the assumption of £448,000 

of savings in the year.  Unachieved efficiencies of £382,400 were brought forward 

Page 18



from 2020/21 in line with the MTFP, making an in-year target for 2021/22 of 
£830,430. A large part of this savings requirement is focussed on the removal of 

surplus budgets no longer needed. 
 

3.5. The major focus of the savings programme in 2021/22 being on growth, income 
generation and major procurements. 
 

3.6. At the end of 2021.22, £696,520 in savings have been taken against the 2021/22 
efficiency target. These relate to the removal of surplus leasing budgets 

(£419,660); removal of underspent budgets within the Environmental services 
(£53,220) and insurance services (£15,000); and savings in the AES contract 
(£145,180). This represents a shortfall in savings of £133,910 which has been 

rolled forward to be realised in 2022/23. 
 

3.7. The Authority carries a longstanding reserve earmarked to support the Efficiency 
Strategy, which can be drawn on to offset one-off costs of delivering the efficiency 
programme, such as redundancy costs. The reserve currently stands at 

£493,000. As in previous years, It has not been necessary t
[...]
tal loan (service investment – housing) of £10million was made to Your 

Housing Limited on 4th February 2022, with a maturity term of 10 years. The 
purpose of the loan is to support the maintenance of and provision of affordable 
housing within the Staffordshire Moorlands District. Interest is chargeable at a fixed 

rate of 3.07% (including a 0.80% risk premium). 
 

6.6. Interest payments receivable by the Council from Ascent Housing LLP for the year 
were £341,193 for the loan and £79,781 for the Debenture; and from Your Housing 
Limited £47,101. The combined average interest rate return for the year was 

2.66%. The budget for the year was set at £522,880 anticipating a continuation of 
the existing loan value. The reduction to £10million compounded by falling interest 

rates resulted in an income shortfall of £54,805. 
 

     Borrowing 

 
6.7. External borrowing outstanding as at 31st March 2022 was £12.6million following 

the repayment of £7m of Local Authority loans during the year and new borrowing 
of £4.6m from the PWLB (Public Works Loan Board). 
 

6.8. The Council budgeted to incur £224,580 in net interest charges in 2021/22. This 
was based on externally funding the full Ascent loan balance of £14million and a 

£1million general fund borrowing requirement. The borrowing requirement reduced 
during the year due to the smaller than anticipated Capital Loan (Service 
Investment – Housing) value. Therefore the borrowing cost outturn for the year 

was £188,103 resulting in an underspend against the budget of £36,477. 
 

7. Revenue Collection 

 
7.1. This section of the report details the outturn in collecting the Council Tax, Business 

Rates and Sundry Debt. 
 

7.2. The collection rates for the year were as follows: 
 

 Council Tax – 98.46% of Council Tax was collected, compared to 98.17% for 

the same period last year and 98.55% the year before that. 
 

Page 23



 Business Rates – 99.01% of Business Rates was collected, compared to 
97.35% for the same period last year and 99.30% the year before that. 

 
7.3 At the end of Quarter Four the value of sundry debt that was over 60 days old 

was £15,962 which compares with £65,090 at 31st March 2021. 
  

Page 24



ANNEX A 
 

Capital Programme Update 31st March 2022 
 

 

Capital Schemes 
2021/22 

Approved 
Budget  

Out-Turn 
2021-22 

Variance  

C/fwd to 
2021/22 

Over/(Undersp
end)  

Over/(Unders
pend) 

Completed 
Projects 

  £ £ £ £ £ 

Housing Strategy 
          

Other Housing  10,000,000  10,000,000                -                   -                   -    

Total Housing Strategy 10,000,000  10,000,000                 -                   -                   -    

Housing Standards           

Private Sector Grants 1,523,200   1,131,016  (392,184)       (21,200)      (370,984)  

Total Environmental Health   1,523,200    1,131,016      (392,184)        (21,200)      (370,984)  

Property Services           

Asset Management Plan  508,660     442,639  (66,021)       (28,285)        (37,736)  

 Total Property 508,660      442,639        (66,021)        (28,285)        (37,736)  

ICT 122,000 90,703 (31,297)       (28,048)          (3,249)  

 Total ICT      122,000         90,703        (31,297)        (28,048)          (3,249)  

Vehicle & Plant Purchase 1,062,630 

    

1,145,486  82,856         82,856                 -    
Fleet Management    1,062,630    1,145,486          82,856          82,856                 -    

CCTV - Upgrade  85,650 
        

29,504  (56,146)       (56,146)                 -    
CCTV        85,650         29,504        (56,146)        (56,146)                 -    

Regeneration           

Moorlands Partnership Grants  53,520 19,485       (34,035)        (34,035)                 -    
Total Regeneration        53,520         19,485        (34,035)        (34,035)                 -    

Community           

Forsbrook Community Facilities  200,000                -        (200,000)      (200,000)          
[...]
formance measures and the Q4 results please visit the Performance Management page on the Intranet or click on this link.  

 

P
age 55

https://hpbc.alliance-online.org/system/files/documents/attachments/staffs_moorlands_performance_indicator_database_march.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
Work Programme 2022/23 

Date Item Contact Officer 
15 June 2022   
 Future Approach to Meetings – Virtual / Hybrid L Vernon 

   
20 July 2022   

 4th Quarter 2021/22 Financial, Procurement & Performance Review M Owen 

  

21 September 2022   

 Asset Management Strategy & Plan K Webster 

1st  Quarter 2022/23 Financial, Procurement & Performance Review M Owen 

Medium Term Financial Plan Update A Stokes 

Annual Scrutiny Review S Hampton 

Procurement Strategy N Kemp / E Hallworth 

Consultation & Engagement Policy L Vernon 

Facilities Management Update K Webster 

23 November 2022   

 2nd Quarter 2022/23 Financial, Procurement & Performance Review M Owen 

Annual Health & Safety Report 2021/22 D Owen 

Annual Report V Higgins 

  

8 February 2023   

 3rd  Quarter 2022/23 Financial, Procurement & Performance Review M Owen 

 2023/23 Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 A Stokes 

   

15 March 2023   

   

TBC Status   

‘Empty Homes Network’ Empty Property Strategy (including initiatives and grants for these to come H Core 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 8



 commissioned June 22 – 2 
pieces of work to follow 

back into operation 

Information Digest 

imminent 

Refresh of the Communications Strategy T Cooper 

 Staff Pay Grade Review A Stokes 

Information Digest June 
2022 

Ongoing costs of the Community Orchards Scheme D Smith 

Verbal update pending Installation of LED lighting within Moorlands House K Webster 

Information Digest June 

2022 

Dementia – Staff Training & Equipment Required D Smith 

Delays with Energy 
Savings Trust – no date 
yet known 

Fleet Procurement Strategy N Kemp 

Mid to late 2022 Asset Management Policy & Strategy Documents K Webster 

 Market Subsidies S Porru 

 Welcome Back Fund M Owen 

 CCTV Contract – Financial Implications (EXEMPT) D Smith 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 4th Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2021/22
	Q4 App A
	Q4 App B
	Q4 App C

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 

 

Minutes 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2022 
 

   

PRESENT: Councillors J Aberley, C Atkins, M Bowen, E Fallows, M Gledhill, 

T Hall, A Hart, T Holmes, K J Jackson, L A Malyon, T Riley, 
P Roberts and N Yates 

  

 
IN ATTENDANCE: S Hampton Democratic Services Officer 

 P Trafford Member & Community Services Officer 
 T Cooper Head of Organisational Development and 

Transformation 
 M Owen Executive Director (Finance and Customer 

Services) 

 S Robinson Principal Finance Officer (Financial Reporting) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors G Heath, N Hawkins, P Routledge and P Wilkinson 
 

59 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY 

 

There were no substitute members. 

 
60 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel held on 23 March 2022 be APPROVED as a correct record and 

signed by the Chair. 
 

61 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 

PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN) 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

62 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS: 

 

There were no interests declared. 

 
63 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY 

 

Question received from Councillor Malyon:- 
 

How much has it cost to run Moorlands House during the last three years, with 
hardly anyone in the building yet all lights and heating still used? 
 

 
 



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 20 July 2022 
 

2 
 

Response from Councillors Aberley and Worthington, Portfolio Holders for 
Customer Services and Finance respectively:- 

 

“The costs of electricity and gas had fallen since 19/20 pre-covid but, perhaps more 
significantly, the costs of cleaning and caretaking as well as repairs and 

maintenance were lower due to fewer staff in the building. Clearly, there was always 
a base cost as there had been skeleton staff in the building and it was necessary to 

still have heat and light to ensure continuity of services, not just for us, but for our 
partners; the NHS, Staffordshire County Council, Your Housing and Leek CAB. 
Income levels had remained steady apart from “Room Hire”, which was suspended 

when we had to shut the buildings to the public.  Significant savings from Cleaning 
and Caretaking were developed through not replacing some staff that left and/or 

retired during the last few years. It had not been necessary to replace them with 
fewer staff in the building.  
 

 

By way of supplementary questions, Councillor Malyon asked:- 

 Unused rooms were often lit and heated; and 

 Meeting / Function rooms needed to be used more by external people to 

generate more income. 
 
With the advent of ‘Agile working’, the likelihood was that there would be fewer staff 

present. The Council may need to consolidate into a smaller space, bringing into 
question what was to happen with the building. Conversations were ongoing in this 

vein. It was a priority to return the reception to full-time opening rather than until 1pm 
each day. Though there was an acknowledged difficulty in recruiting staff which was 
preventing that. 

A suggestion was made for an informal short-phased ‘Task and Finish’ Working 
Group to be formed to have a broad-based membership. 

Operating Costs 

Moorlands House 21/22 20/21 19/20 

        

Electricity  £45,504 £44,846 £53,533 

Gas £19,324 £20,798 £30,295 

Water £28,859 £33,812 £31,472 

B/ness Rates 

(NNDR) 
£90,624 £90,624 £89,208 

Cleaning & 

Caretaking £144,706 £199,408 £241,287 

Repairs and Main £51,392 £61,444 £71,246 

Misc £8,103 £10,023 £14,682 

TOTAL £388,512 £460,955 £531,723 

        

Room Hire -£260 -£264 -£4,010 

Rents & SC income -£194,984 -£194,894 -£192,691 

Prov for Bad Dt -£577 £0 £0 

TOTAL -£195,821 -£195,158 -£196,701 

        

NET COSTS £192,691 £265,797 £335,022 

    



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 20 July 2022 
 

3 
 

 
64 4TH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

2021/22 
 

The report provided members with the Council’s overall Performance, Financial and 

Procurement position at the end of the 4th Quarter 2021/22 (31 March 2022) with 
headlines as follows:- 

 
Subject Headline Reference 
Finance The Finance headlines were: 

Performance against Budget 

 The General Fund projected outturn for 2021/22 

was an underspend of £2,448,213. 
Efficiency Programme 

 £696,520 in savings had been taken against the 

2021/22 general fund efficiency target of 
£830,430 – a shortfall of £133,910 in the year. 

Capital Programme 

 The revised Capital Programme budget for 
2021/22 was £13.96 million including the carry 
forward of capital underspends from 2021/21. 
The provisional outturn for the year was £13.05 

million; an underspend of £0.91 million. 
Treasury Management 

 Cash investments totalled £27.3 million; 

 Council borrowing totalled £12.6 million; 

 The Council’s net income receipts for the year 
exceeded the budget by £4,002. 

Revenue Collection 

 98.46% of Council Tax was collected compared 
to 98.17% for the same period last year; 

 99.01% of Business Rates was collected 

compared to 97.35% for the same period last 
year; 

 Debt that was over 60 days old was £15,962 
which compared with £65,090 at 31 March 

2021. 

Appendix A 

Procurement The Procurement headlines were: 

 12 procurement activities were completed; 

 The Procurement Forward Plan included 41 

procurement activities for completion in 2021/22 
(either SMDC only or joint); 

 52% of procurement activity undertaken was on 
the forward plan. 

Appendix B 

Performance The Performance headlines were: 

 68% of the key performance indicators met; 

 The Council received 61 complaints, 200 
comments and 42 compliments; 

 Pririty Actions – 12 green, 7 amber and 6 grey. 

Appendix C 

 

Executive Director (Finance & Customer Services) – Martin Owen – noted that a 
new reserve of £600,000 had been created for the Levelling-Up Fund, with 2 bids 

(Cheadle and Leek) being submitted with a requirement for 10% match-funding that 
this formed a part of. However, the intention was to submit an application for funding 
to Sport England for the Cheadle Leisure Centre that would mitigate / replace the 

use of reserves. 
 

 
 



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 20 July 2022 
 

4 
 

Member enquiries were (responses in brackets):- 
 

 £153,000 for Climate Change projects – no breakdown or measurable 
projects known? (Will provide the information.) 

 Disabled Facilities Grants:- 

o Accumulated underspends over recent years despite an ageing 
population and increasing demand? (Much improved processing since 

the appointment of the new Officer). 
o Poor attitude and competence of contractors? (Acknowledged the 

feedback and being addressed). 
o Campaign needed to publicise availability of grants? (Working with 

CAB and keen to create as many channels as possible, including 

posters on Town & Parish Council Noticeboards, Doctors’ Surgeries 
etc). 

o Possibly lower the criteria  for ‘self-builds as the requirements put 
some people off? (Will look at the criteria). 

o Any likely hiatus during the transfer from the previous contractor to 

Norse? (Lots of work being done to avoid any delays / missed jobs). 

 £182,000 underspend on Horticulture yet Brough Park Bowling Green in a 

disgraceful condition. More toilet facilities needed at Brough Park as the 
weekend closing time at the Leisure Centre was 4pm? (The Portfolio Holder 
for Leisure & Sport was currently looking at this – information to follow). 

 Benefits claims – any assistance for claimants? (Assistance available by 
telephone or in person. Also via CAB). 

 Did underspends go back into the ‘Coffers’? (Underspends stayed in the 
General Reserves). 

 No Levelling-Up Fund (LUF) bid submitted for Biddulph. \as a consequence  
there was a clear consensus that the Shared Prosperity Fund would be 
primarily earmarked for Biddulph. As such, Biddulph Town Council in 

conjunction with the Regeneration Team were currently working up a bid. 
(Biddulph was still benefitting from its leisure facility whilst not a part of the 

current LUF application. As a Council the wish was to ‘level up’ the benefits of 
funding across the whole area where possible. To this end, the Council would 
pursue funding opportunities where it could. It was accepted at a recent 

CIPFA conference that there were too many funds to bid for, the number 
would be reduced. LUF announcements were due in October 2022. The 

SMDC bids were made up as follows:- 
Overall value - £42.6 million 
LUF Bid - £37.1 million 

To find - £5.5 million (£600,000 from reserves, £300,000 from a partner and 
£4.6 million in borrowing). 

The Benefit Cost Ratios (BCR) were – Cheadle bid 2.9, Leek bid 2+. 
It was confirmed that the initial offer did not have to be accepted if it was too 
low and the Council could afford to accept slightly less). 

 CCTV – How many operational cameras were there currently? (Information to 
follow, though not the locations. The Council was working hard to secure what 

the Contract required. Protracted difficulties were being experienced with the 
Contractor). 

 

 
 

 
 



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 20 July 2022 
 

5 
 

RESOLVED –  

 
1. To NOTE the Fourth Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and 

performance position as detailed in Appendices A, B and C to the report; 
2. To RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL the allocation of the surplus on the 

General Fund Revenue Account to reserves as detailed in Appendix A; 
3. To RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL the proposal to carry forward unspent 

revenue budget as detailed in Appendix A; 
4. To RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL the proposals to carry forward unspent 

capital budget as detailed in Appendix A. 

 
65 WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Item to be added – Short-Term Working Group – ‘Utilisation, Opportunities and Cost 
Savings regarding the use of Moorlands House’. 

 
The Chair noted that a large number of items had no date allocated to them. 

 
RESOLVED – That, with the addition of the above item, the Work Programme for the 
remainder of 2022/23 be APPROVED. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 11.10 am 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 


